

A096451

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

STEPHEN J. BARRETT, M.D., et al.
Plaintiffs/Appellants,
vs.
ILENA ROSENTHAL, et al.
Defendants/Respondents.

Appeal from Dismissal Pursuant to CCP Section 425.16
Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. 833021-5
Hon. James Richman, Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER E. GRELL (#88498)
RICHARD F. RESCHO (#108086)
IAN P. DILLON (#203612)
LAW OFFICES OF
CHRISTOPHER E. GRELL
The Broadlake Plaza
360 22nd Street, Suite 320
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 832-2980
Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
II. THE ISSUES ON APPEAL INCLUDE SIGNIFICANT MATTERS OF FIRST IMPRESSION.....	2
III. BRIEF OVERVIEW OF CCP §425.16 AND WHAT IT PROTECTS.....	3
IV. THE FACTS	3
IV. STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW.....	9
V. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER MANY OF THE GENERAL RULES OF STATUTORY AND CASE LAW INTERPRETATION IN IT’S RULING	9
A. Case Law – General Rules of Interpretation That The Court Did Not Consider.....	9
B. Statutory Interpretation – General Rules of Interpretation That The Court Did Not Consider	10
VI. GENERAL CONSTITUTIONAL CONSIDERATIONS THAT THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER	11
VII. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT CCP §425.16 APPLIES TO THIS CASE	14
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF 42 USC §230 OF THE COMMUNICATION DECENCY ACT WAS INCORRECT	15
A. Preliminary Statement.....	15
B. The Legislative History and the Express Language On §230 Is Contrary To The Court’s Ruling.....	16
IX. THE TRIAL COURT INTERPRETATION OF CCP 425.16 WAS ERRONEOUS FOR SEVERAL ADDITIONAL REASONS.....	19
A. The Court Erred In Holding That CCP §425.16 Requires Clear and Convincing Admissible Evidence In Order For a Public Figure to Meet Their Burden	19
X. APPELLANTS ESTABLISHED A PROBABILITY OF PREVAILING	23
Score 1) Appellants Established That The Matters Complained of Were Published.	24
Score 2) Appellants Established That The Statements at Issue Are False.....	24
Score 3) Appellants Established That The Statements At Issue Are Defamatory	24
Score 4) Appellants Must Establish That Plaintiffs Suffered Actual Damages.....	25
Score 5) Appellants Established a Prima Facie Case of Malice.	25

XI. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR DISCOVERY27
A. The Cases Cited By Defendant And Relied On By The Court In Support Of The Claim That Discovery Should Be Denied Are Inapposite..... 28

XII. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING ROSENTHAL'S MOTION AS AGAINST APPELLANT GRELL.....29

XIII. CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Averill v. Superior Court</u> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1170, 1176).....	42
<u>Barnes v. Department of Corrections</u> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 126	51
<u>Braun v. Chronicle Publishing Company</u> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1036	18
<u>Brewer v. Second Baptist Church</u> (1948) 32 Cal. 2d 791.....	44
<u>Briggs v. Echo</u> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106	18
<u>Brindrim v. Mitchell</u> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 61	43
<u>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting</u> 48 Cal.3d 711	40
<u>California Transport v. Trucking Unlimited</u> 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	32
<u>Church of Scientology v. Wollersheim</u> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 628	15
<u>Coltrain v. Shewalter</u> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 94	50
<u>Cromwell v. Cummings</u> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th Supp. 10.....	51
<u>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</u> 388 U.S. 130, 132 (1967).....	43
<u>DeYoung v. San Diego</u> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 11, 17	17
<u>Dixon v. Superior Court</u> , (1995) 30 Cal.App. 4th 733	32, 36
<u>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</u> 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	19, 32
<u>Evans v. Unkow</u> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1490.....	34, 36
<u>Fisher v. Larsen</u> (1982) 138 Cal. App. 3d 627, 640.....	46
<u>Gerawan Farming Inc. v. Lyons</u> (2000) 24 Cal. 4th 468	20
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welsh</u> 418 U.S. 323, 345-46, 94 S.Ct. 2997	39, 42
<u>Gilman v. McClatchy</u> (1986) 111 Cal. 606.....	26
<u>Granberry v. Islay Investments</u> (1984) 161 C.A.3d 382, 388.....	17
<u>Hak Fu Hung v. Warren Wang</u> (1992) 8 Cal.App. 4th 908.....	15, 23
<u>Hart v. Hart</u> (2 CDOS 527).....	51
<u>Harte-hanks Communication v. Connaughton</u> 491 U.S. 657 692 (1989).....	44
<u>James Carey v. Nevada Gaming Control</u> (2002 9th Cir.) 2 CDOS 1040.....	25
<u>Johnson v. Avery</u> 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	32
<u>Kyle v. Carmon</u> (1999) 71 Cal. App. 4th 901.....	50
<u>Live Oak Publishing Co. v. Cohagen</u> (1991) 234 Cal. App. 3d 1277	45
<u>Looney v. Superior Court</u> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 521	35, 36
<u>McCoy v. Hearst Corporation</u> (1986) Cal. 3d 835.....	20
<u>M.G. v. Time Warner, Inc.</u> (2001) 89 Cal.App. 4th 623	15
<u>Melaluca v. Clark</u> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1344.....	8
<u>Morehouse v. Chronicle Publishing II</u> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1379.....	18
<u>Morris v. National Federation of the Blind</u> (1961) 192 Cal.App.2d 162.....	41
<u>Moyer v. Work. Comp. App. Bd.</u> (1973) 10 C.3d 222, 232	17
<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21, 38
<u>Robertson v. Rodriquez</u> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 347	18, 34, 35, 36
<u>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center</u> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 899.....	25
<u>Rosenblatt v. Baer</u> 383 US 75 (1965)	19, 27, 32
<u>Shelly v. Kraemer</u> 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	22
<u>Snively v. Record Publishing Co.</u> (1921) 185 Cal. 565.....	45

<u>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</u> , (1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. (1995)..	28, 29
<u>Welton v. Los Angeles</u> (1976) 18 C.3d 497	17
<u>Wilcox v. Superior Court</u> (1994) 27 Cal. App. 4 th 809.....	15, 23, 34, 36, 41
<u>Woodland v. Michigan Citizens Lobby</u> , (1985) 378 N.W. 2d 337.....	21
<u>Wotton v. Bush</u> (1953) 41 C.2d 460.....	17

Statutes

CCP §128.7.....	11, 51
CCP §1714.10.....	23
CCP §416.16 (e)(3).....	4
CCP §425.13.....	35
CCP §425.16.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 11, 16, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 33, 36, 37, 50, 51, 52
CCP §904.1.....	2

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. H8469-72 (August 4, 1995.....	29
BAJI (8 th Ed., No. 7.02.1).....	26
BAJI 14.71 – Punitive Damages – Recovery and Measure 8 th Edition Vol. 1	35
Cal. Const., art. I, §2.....	20
Cal. Const., art. IV, §9	18
Communication Decency Act 47 USC §230	1, 2, 5, 15, 19, 20, 24, 26, 27, 29, 31, 33, 47
Evidence Code §115	35
Restatement of the Law (Second) Torts § 581(1), p. 231, (1977)	27
Rule 11 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure §128.27	51
Winship 397 U.S. 368 (1970).....	38
Witkin, Summary of California Law, 9 th Ed. Torts Section 481-482.....	41
